

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JANE W, in her individual capacity, and in her capacity as the personal representative of the estates of her relatives, James W, Julie W and Jen W;

JOHN X, in his individual capacity, and in his capacity as the personal representative of the estates of his relatives, Jane X, Julie X, James X and Joseph X;

JOHN Y, in his individual capacity;

AND JOHN Z, in his individual capacity,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOSES W. THOMAS,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:18-CV-00569-PBT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Opposition
to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Time-Barred.....	4
A. Courts Regularly Toll the Statute of Limitations in ATS and TVPA Cases.	4
B. Extraordinary Circumstances Toll the Statute of Limitations for Plaintiffs’ Claims Until Filing of the Complaint.	6
C. Additional Circumstances Alleged in the Complaint Toll the Limitations Period to 2011, and from 2014 to 2016.....	8
II. The Court Should Deny Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims for Failure to Exhaust Local Remedies.	11
A. Defendant Fails to Meet His Burden to Show that Local Remedies Are Available.....	12
B. The Complaint Includes Detailed Allegations That Liberian Remedies are Unobtainable, Ineffective, Inadequate and Obviously Futile.	13
III. This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims.....	15
A. <i>Kiobel</i> Establishes That Courts Have Jurisdiction Over ATS Claims that Touch and Concern the United States.	15
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction Because the Plaintiffs’ Claims Touch and Concern the Territory of the United States.	16
1. Defendant’s Longtime U.S. Residence Is Sufficient to Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	16
2. The Defendant’s U.S. Residence Combined with the Claims’ Significant Additional Connections to the United States Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-342, 2011 WL 13160129 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2011)	14
<i>Ahmed v. Magan</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00342, 2013 WL 4479077 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 20, 2013)	18, 19
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	15, 18
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	5, 9
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5, 9
<i>D.P. Enter. Inc. v. Bucks Cty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 725 F.2d 943 (3d Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	6, 13
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Flight Sys., Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 12
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 622 F. 3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>as amended</i> (Oct. 20, 2010)	5, 11
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16, 17, 19

<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 9, 12, 14
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1398 (2018)	17, 18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	1, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>McAleese v. Brennan</i> , 483 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	20
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Mushikiwabo v. Barayagwiza</i> , 1996 WL 164496 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....	14
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman</i> , 38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)	5, 11
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	20
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017).....	20
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Warfaa v. Ali</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	7, 9
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	13
<i>You v. Japan</i> , No. C 15-03257 WHA, 2015 WL 6689398 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2015).....	20
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04CV1360, 2012 WL 3730617 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2012).....	5, 7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 15
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350, note).....	3, 4, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 14, 22
H. Rep. No. 102-367(I)6
S. Rep. No. 102-2494, 8, 9, 12, 13
